APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

1. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE GROUP

Introduction to the unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities:

Capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings as those defi ned in this circular, unless the
context requires otherwise.

The following is an illustrative and unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the
Group which has been prepared on the basis of the notes set out below for the purposes of illustrating
the effect of the Tianjie Acquisition and the termination of the Dongdaqiao acquisition as if the
acquisition and the termination had taken place on 30 June 2012.

This unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Group has been prepared for
illustrative purposes only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the
fi nancial position of the Group had the acquisition and the termination been completed as at 30 June
2012 or at any future date.

The Group as
at 30 June 2012

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma total
of the Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 53,720 162,831 216,551
Investment property 3,833 729,142 732,975
Prepayment for acquisition of a property 244,000 (230,000) 14,000
Prepayment for acquisition of
 equity-accounted investee 10,000 — 10,000
Investments in
 equity-accounted investees 43,347 — 43,347
Other non-current fi nancial assets 26,016 — 26,016
Deferred tax assets 1,803 — 1,803

Total non-current assets 382,719 661,973 1,044,692

CURRENT ASSETS
Other current fi nancial asset 907 — 907
Other current asset — 13,146 13,146
Trade and other receivables 469,939 — 469,939
Cash and cash equivalents 1,198,144 (675,119) 523,025

Total current assets 1,668,990 (661,973) 1,007,017

Total assets 2,051,709 — 2,051,709

— 18 —

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

The Group as
at 30 June 2012

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma total
of the Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Share capital 172 — 172
Reserves 1,005,315 — 1,005,315

Equity attributable to equity
 shareholders of the Company 1,005,487 — 1,005,487

Non-controlling interests 7,477 — 7,477

Total equity 1,012,964 — 1,012,964

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Other non-current fi nancial liability 12,283 — 12,283
Deferred tax liability 3,483 — 3,483

Total non-current liabilities 15,766 — 15,766

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 974,322 — 974,322
Current taxation 48,657 — 48,657

Total current liabilities 1,022,979 — 1,022,979

Total liabilities 1,038,745 — 1,038,745

Total equity and liabilities 2,051,709 — 2,051,709

Net current assets 646,011 — 646,011

Total assets less current liabilities 1,028,730 — 1,028,730

Notes:

1. The fi gures are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 30 June 2012, as
set out in the published interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2012.

2. The adjustments represent (i) the Consideration, Intercepting Fees and taxations (the taxations include value added
tax, deed tax, stamp duty, withholding tax and surcharges, total of RMB50,893,728.70 (equivalent to approximately
HK$62,141,242.75)) to be paid by the Group for the Tianjie Acquisition. It is expected that the Consideration,
Intercepting Fees, and taxations will be settled by cash balances of the Group; and (ii) the Refund of RMB230,000,000